Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
Issue 2004-08-04
 Abbreviated MSP numbering system
 AUMA MATIC Types AM
Only for internal use EWH-25  GB-10
 Distributor:
Distributor to
– subsidiaries
– representatives
according to separate list
Issue 13 dated 2001-06-12
 Dept. Name Date Reference
issued PM Mr Rist
checked AUM Actuators Inc. Mr Matthis
checked EE Mr Th. Weber
checked AA Mr Kempf
Uncontrolled
copy!
Numbering system
AUMA MATIC
AM 01.1, AM 02.1, AMEx(C) 01.1, AMEx 02.1
 Page 1 of 18
Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
Table of contents
1. Digit Housing
2. Digit Customer connections
3. Digit Type of motor
4. Digit Type of interface
5. Digit Input signals to interface board
 Input signals to positioner board
6. Digit Output signals from interface board
 Feedback (E2) to positioner board
7. Digit Input range for interface board
 Input range for positioner board
8. Digit -
9. Digit Power supply
10. Digit Motor controls
11. Digit Selector switch
12. Digit Pushbuttons and indication lights
13. Digit Heater and blinker transmitter
14. Digit Motor protection
In general:
Deviations to the regulations in EWH-01:
- This specification is not released by AL-QW
- In case of revisions single pages can be exchanged
- The summary of changes to the previous issue is attached as appendix 1
- All pages of this procedure are informal with the ‘auma’ logo
- The procedure is copied according to the distributor
- The document is not signed by SCK, SCM and WOF
Notes:
1. The wiring diagrams MSP and the ordering codes are valid for the version AUMA MATIC
 AM 01.1 and AM 02.1 (AUMA MATIC)
  AM Ex (C) 01.1 and AM Ex 02.1 (AUMA MATIC Ex)
  AM FM 01.1 and AM FM 02.1 (AUMA MATIC FM)
2. Specials which are required for certain projects/ plants are registered under the ordering codes XX.100 etc.
(e.g. 41.100, 41.101 etc.)
 1
Numbering system
AUMA MATIC
AM 01.1, AM 02.1, AMEx(C) 01.1, AMEx 02.1
 Page 2 of 18
Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
= Wiring diagram number Explanations
 1. Digit: Housing
 Housing Wall Bracket
XM connection
XA connection
1 Water tight - Plug / Socket
3 Ex - Plug / Socket
5 Water tight Plug / Socket Plug / Socket
6 Water tight Plug / Socket and
Terminals
Terminals
8 Water tight Plug / Socket and
Terminals
Plug / Socket
9 Factory Mutual - Plug / Socket
D ExIIC Plug / Socket, Wire
Bung and Terminals Terminals
E ExIIC - Terminals
 2
Numbering system
AUMA MATIC
AM 01.1, AM 02.1, AMEx(C) 01.1, AMEx 02.1
 Page 3 of 18
Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
= Wiring diagram number Explanations
 2. Digit: Customer connections
1 Plug / socket without torque switch bypass
A Plug / socket with torque switch bypass, both directions
4 Terminals without torque switch bypass
0 Terminals with torque switch bypass, both directions
3 Terminals (explosion proof) without torque switch bypass
9 Special
2 Integral Circuit Breaker, plug / socket with torque switch
bypass, both directions
7 Integral Disconnect Switch, plug / socket with torque switch
bypass, both directions
 3
Numbering system
AUMA MATIC
AM 01.1, AM 02.1, AMEx(C) 01.1, AMEx 02.1
 Page 4 of 18
Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
= Wiring diagram number Explanations
 3. Digit: Type of motor
1 3-phase AC motors
3 Single phase motors type SK  SG.1 actuator
7 Single phase motors type CSIR 230V (Leeson)  Integral capacitors
8 Single-phase motors type PSC (ME and Leeson) Integral capacitors
9 Single-phase motors type CSIR 115V (Leeson) Integral capacitors
E Single phase motors type SE SG.3 actuator
 4
Numbering system
AUMA MATIC
AM 01.1, AM 02.1, AMEx(C) 01.1, AMEx 02.1
 Page 5 of 18
Quality Management System
AUMA-Group
= Wiring diagram number Explanations
 4. Digit: Type of interface
0 Standard interface board
7 Positioner board
- Profibus-DP or Modbus-RTU
6 Timer board